

FUJIWARA AND ROSENBAUM, LLLC

JOSEPH T. ROSENBAUM 9205  
ELIZABETH JUBIN FUJIWARA 3558  
MARCOS R. BENDAÑA 11054  
1100 Alakea Street, FL 20, Suite B  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 203-5436

**Electronically Filed**  
**FIRST CIRCUIT**  
**1CCV-25-0000036**  
**20-FEB-2025**  
**04:14 PM**  
**Dkt. 20 MD**

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant  
KENNETH L. LAWSON

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAI'I

KENNETH L. LAWSON,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant,

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI'I AT MĀNOA; CAMILLE NELSON in her individual capacity; MICHAEL BRUNO in his individual capacity; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; DOE CORPORATIONS 1-10; DOE PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE UNINCORPORATED ORGANIZATIONS 1-10; DOE ENTITIES 1-10; and DOE GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES 1-10.

Defendants.

Civil No. 1CCV-25-0000036 (JJK)

PLAINTIFF/COUNTERCLAIM-DEFENDANT KENNETH LAWSON'S **MOTION FOR DISMISSAL OF DEFENDANT CAMILLE NELSON'S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST PLAINTIFF KENNETH L. LAWSON**; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION; DECLARATION OF JOSEPH T. ROSENBAUM; EXHIBITS "A" to "H"; NOTICE OF HEARING; and CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**Hearing**

Date: April 2, 2025

Time: 9:30 a.m.

Judge: Honorable Jordon J. Kimura

**PLAINTIFF/COUNTERCLAIM-DEFENDANT KENNETH LAWSON'S MOTION FOR DISMISSAL OF DEFENDANT CAMILLE NELSON'S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST PLAINTIFF KENNETH L. LAWSON**

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Professor Lawson’s United States District Court, District of Hawai`i, First Federal Complaint (Civil No. 23-00348).....	2
B. Professor Lawson’s United States District Court, District of Hawai`i, Second Federal Complaint (Civil No. 24-00172).....	3
C. Professor Lawson’s First Circuit Court, State of Hawai`i, Complaint (Civil No. 1CCV-23-0001391).....	4
D. Professor Lawson’s First Circuit Court, State of Hawai`i, Complaint (Civil No. 1CCV-24 0000340).....	5
E. State Court Nos. 23-1391 and 24-340 Were Consolidated and Stayed.....	5
F. Professor Lawson Filed the Present Case (Civil No. 1CCV-25-0000036) in State Court to Meet the Statute of Limitations Provided by the Hawai`i Civil Rights Commission.....	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Professor Lawson’s Speech Cited in the Counterclaim Are Protected Speech Pursuant to HRS 634G-2(a)(1)(3).....	8
i. Professor Lawson’s Speech During a February 17, 2023, Faculty Meeting at the WSRSL and His Subsequent Emails dated February 18 and 21, 2023 Were Protected Speech.....	11
ii. Professor Lawson’s Federal and State Court Complaints Are Protected Speech Under the Hawai`i’s Litigation Privilege Doctrine.....	12
B. Dean Nelson’s Claims of Defamation and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Should Be Dismissed Because She Has Not Established a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case.....	13
i. Dean Nelson Cannot Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	16

C. Dean Nelson’s Claims of Defamation and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Should Be Dismissed Because She Failed to State a Cause of Action Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....18

D. Dean Nelson’s Claims of Defamation and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Should Be Dismissed Because There is No Genuine Issue as to Any Material Fact and Professor Lawson is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law.....19

V. CONCLUSION.....20

EXHIBITS “A” TO “H”

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barone v. City of Springfield</i> , 902 F.3d 109 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Blair v. Ing</i> , 95 Hawai‘i 247, 21 P.3d 452 (2001).....	18
<i>Civil Beat Law Ctr. for the Pub. Interest, Inc. v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 445 P.3d 47 (Haw. 2019).....	18
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684, 75 L. Ed. 2d 708 (1983).....	11
<i>Enoka v. AIG Hawai‘i Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 109 Hawai‘i 537, 128 P.3d 850 (2006).....	16
<i>Hac v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 102 Hawai‘i 92, 73 P.3d 46, (Haw. 2003).....	16
<i>Havekost v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 925 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Gold v. Harrison</i> , 88 Haw. 94, 962 P.2d 353 (Haw. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Gonsalves v. Nissan Motor Corp. in Hawaii, Ltd.</i> , 100 Hawai‘i 149, 58 P.3d 1196 (2002).....	14
<i>Isobe v. Sakatani</i> , 279 P.3d 33(Haw. App. 2012).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Multnomah County</i> , 48 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Lee v. Aiu</i> , 85 Hawai‘i 19, 936 P.2d 655 (1997).....	16
<i>Matsuura v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 102 Hawai‘i 149, 73 P.3d 687 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>McKinley v. City of Eloy</i> , 705 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Moore v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 6 Haw. App. 646, 736 P.2d 73 (1987).....	18
<i>Ross v. Stouffer Hotel Co. (Hawai‘i) Ltd., Inc.</i> , 76 Hawai‘i 454, 879 P.2d 1037 (1994).....	17
<i>Shoppe v. Gucci Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Hawai‘i 368, 14 P.3d 1049 (2000).....	16
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline of the U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of Cal. v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Suzuki v. State</i> , 119 Hawaii 288, 196 P.3d 290 (Haw. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Takaki v. Allied Mach. Corp.</i> , 87 Hawai‘i 57, 951 P.2d 50 (Haw. App. 1998).....	16
<i>Toguchi v. Matayoshi</i> , No. 13-00380 DKW-KSC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51209, (D. Haw. Apr. 17, 2015).....	17

<i>Tseu ex rel. Hobbs v. Jeyte</i> , 88 Hawai`i 85, 962 P.2d 344 (1998).....	16
<i>Ulrich v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Williams v. Kanemaru</i> , No. CAAP-11-0000419, 2013 Haw. App. LEXIS 489, 2013 WL 4458887 (Hawai`i Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2013).....	14-
<i>Wilson v. Freitas</i> , 214 P.3d 1110 (Haw. App. 2009).....	14
<i>Young v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 119 Hawai`i 403 198 P.3d 666 (2008).....	16, 17

**STATUTES**

HRS § 634G-2.....	9, 10
HRS § 634G-6.....	9, 10
HRS § 634G-10.....	10

**HAWAII RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Haw. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 12(b)(6).....	18
Haw. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 56(c).....	19
Haw. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 56(e).....	19

**OTHER**

2021 Hawai`i Senate Bill 3329; enacted June 17, 2022.....	1
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965).....	16, 17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 (1977).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 586 (1977).....	12

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAI'I

KENNETH L. LAWSON,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant,

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI'I AT MĀNOA; CAMILLE NELSON in her individual capacity; MICHAEL BRUNO in his individual capacity; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; DOE CORPORATIONS 1-10; DOE PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE UNINCORPORATED ORGANIZATIONS 1-10; DOE ENTITIES 1-10; and DOE GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES 1-10.
